
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Sally Manning on 033 022 23883 
Email: sally.manning@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 26 February 2020 
 

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 5 March 

2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 Agenda 
 
 Part I 

 
 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 7 - 
12) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 January 2020 (cream paper). 

 
 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 
 4.   Part II Matters  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 

meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda. 
 

 5.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at the 13 January 2020 meeting from 
the  

 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure and the 

 
Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue & Communities   
 

 
10.50 am 6.   On-street Parking to Support Traffic Management - 

Update (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

  Report by Executive Director Place Services and Director of 

Highways, Transport and Planning 
 

The Committee is invited to: 
 

 Note and comment on the programme set out in 
Appendix A of this report. 

 Considering how the Programme implementation has 
proceeded so far, determine any learning/lessons that 

can be applied to the development of future parking 
management plans. 

 

11.50 am 7.   Highways and Transport Delivery Programmes 2020/21  
 

  Verbal update on progress in implementing the 20/21 
programme, including the new maintenance arrangements and 
service levels, and to share any feedback from vendors who 

unsuccessfully bid for aspects of the highways maintenance 
service. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the update, and identify 
any areas of concern. 

 
12.30 pm 8.   Highways Restructure  

 

   
The Committee is asked to consider how the new structure 

serves the needs of residents and Members. 
 

 
 Adjournment for lunch at 1.15pm 

 

The Committee will adjourn for 30 minutes for lunch. 
 

Page 2



1.45 pm 9.   Licensing of Tables and Chairs on the Highway (To Follow) 
 

  Report by Director of Highways, Transport and Planning 
 

The Committee is invited to consider and comment on the 
extent to which the proposals have been amended to address 

the feedback arising from the consultation. 
 
 

2.15 pm 10.   Appointment of new member to Business Planning Group  
 

  The Committee is asked to appoint a minority group member to 
the Group. 
 

2.25 pm 11.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 
Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 

the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 
any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

2.30 pm 12.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 25 - 36) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 25 February 2020 – 
attached. 

 

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 

tabled at the meeting. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 

enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 

 
2.35 pm 13.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Scrutiny Committee, and 

suitable for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents 
arising from central government initiatives etc. 
 

If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 

matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 
detail. 
 

2.40 pm 14.   Establishment of a Waste Strategy Task and Finish Group  
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the establishment of a Task 
and Finish Group, to consider waste disposal strategy in the 

light of government policy and opportunities to improve 
sustainability and value for money.  
 

It is envisaged that the TFG’s report will inform scrutiny of the 

Page 3



emerging proposals by the full Committee at its meeting on 24 

June. While it falls to the Business Planning Group to decide the 
Group’s size (maximum of seven), membership, and outline 
Terms of Reference, volunteers to sit on the Group are sought.  

 
The Group will be cross-party, and will appoint a Chairman 

when it meets. One meeting is anticipated, to be held in mid-
April. 
 

If the Committee wishes to ask commercially sensitive 
questions about the Waste Strategy the Committee will 

consider whether to move into Part II. Provision for this is 
included on the agenda at item 17. 
 

2.50 pm 15.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 June 
2020 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include: 

 
 Environment and Climate Change Strategy 

 Household Waste Recycling Sites 
 Local Flood Risk Management Plan 

 Waste Strategy TFG 
 Waste Strategy 
 BPG Report 

 Approval of Work Programme for 2020/21 
 

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 12 

June 2020. 
 

 Part II 
 

 16.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 

item(s) whether the public, including the press, should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 

information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

Exempt: Paragraph 3, Financial or business affairs of the 
authority. 

 
 

 17.   Establishment of a Waste Strategy Task and Finish Group  
 

  With reference to item 14 to allow the Committee to ask 

commercially sensitive questions about the Waste Strategy, 

Page 4



should it so wish, in relation to the establishment of a Waste 

Strategy Task and Finish Group. 
 

 

 
 

To all members of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 
Webcasting 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 

will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. 

 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 

use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Environment, Communities and Fire Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 January 2020 – At a meeting of the Environment, Communities and Fire 

Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman) 

 
Mr S J Oakley 

Mr Barnard 
Lt Col Barton, left at 

1.45pm 

Mr Jones, left at 4pm 

Mr McDonald 
Mr R J Oakley 

Mr Oppler, left at 1.45pm 

Mr Waight 
Dr Walsh, left at 1.45pm 

 
Apologies were received from  

 

Absent:  

 

Also in attendance: Mr Crow and Mr Elkins 

 

Part I 
 

138.    Declarations of Interest  
 

138.1 In accordance with the code of conduct Dr Walsh declared a 
personal interest in item 7 as the Leader of Arun District Council. 

 

139.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

139.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Committee held on 7 November 
2019 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed by 
the Chairman.  

 
140.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
140.1 The Committee is asked to note the responses to recommendations 

made at the 7 November 2019 meeting from the Cabinet Member 

for Environment, the Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and  
Communities and the Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Infrastructure.  
 

141.    West Sussex Fire and Rescue Services HMICFRS Improvement 

Plan Progress Report  
 

141.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 
appended to the signed minutes which detailed the progress made. 

 

141.2 The Chairman stated that this item would now be discussed in one 
part rather than split as previously agreed. The presentation would 

be completed and then the union representatives would have the 
opportunity to speak. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



141.3 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 
 

 Welcomed the acknowledgement from the staff representative 

bodies that they valued continuing input as there is still a lot of 
work to do. 

 
 Agreed that it is important not to expect too much quickly as it is 

important to that staff are given sufficient time to ensure that the 

necessary changes are embedded. 
 

 Welcomed the reassurance from the Cabinet Member that the 

service is highly valued and most certainly not seen as a burden on 
resources. 

 
 Raised concerns regarding the new Control Centre but were 

reassured that the service to West Sussex had not been affected. 

 
Resolved – That the Committee 
 

1. Noted the good progress ahead of the HMICFRS visit but recognised 
that progress needed to become embedded and sustained. 

  
2. Noted the governance structure around the Improvement Plan and 

IRMP, and suggested the updated Plans (included timelines) be 

scrutinised by Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
(FRSSC). 

 
3. Would like the HMICFRS report to be made available to the new 

Committee members, and via a hyperlink to all other members. 
 

4. Did not identify issues picked up by the HMICFRS, and noted that 

the key performance indicators (KPIs) for protection and prevention 
were activity-based, and requested that all KPIs presented to 

Members be outcome-based. A Task and Finish Group could act as a 
critical friend to this work. 

 

5. Noted that the Control Centre had been implemented, but that 
there had been some teething issues. It was recommended that a 

more detailed report be considered at the first meeting of FRSSC, 
which should include some consideration of the staffing levels and 
the robustness of the IT systems. 

 
6. Noted that the FRS investigated the safety critical notice on the 

Contact Centre and that there had been no impact on the service 
delivered to residents, and welcomed that this would be kept under 
review and that a detailed report will be considered at the first 

meeting of FRSSC. 
 

7. With regards to the “People Project” recognised that this is the start 
of a long journey and that it will take time to impact, but was 
pleased to hear the positive feedback from the union 

representatives on the work undertaken so far. Noted the concerns 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



around the lack of trust that came through the listening groups and 

requested that regular reports are sent to FRSSC. 
 

8. Considered that the involvement of the staff representative bodies 

is a good model for the County Council and requested that the 
Cabinet Member passes this back to his cabinet colleagues. 

 
9. Noted that FRS is not going to pursue crewing with 3 firefighters at 

this time. 

 
10.Welcomed the appointment of the additional Retained Liaison 

Officers and their role in taking forward the issues of retention and 
recruitment of on-call firefighters. Also asked that they encourage 
recruitment from within WSCC and other employers. 

 
11.Fully supported the new Scrutiny Committee and the training that 

will be available to those scrutiny committee members. 
 

12.Noted the FBU request that a union representative (non-voting) be 

included on the FRSSC, but suggested that the new Committee 
instead continues with the established practice of allowing union 

representatives to speak at formal meetings, and contribute to 
responses to members’ questions.  

 

 
142.    Road Safety Framework Progress  

 
142.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways, 

Transport and Planning (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
142.2 The Chairman welcomed Neil Honnor, Operations Director of the 

Sussex Safer Road Partnership to the meeting.  
 

142.3 Jon Forster, County Road Safety Group Manager and Andy 
Ekinsmyth, Head of Transport and Countryside introduced the 
report with a presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes), 

which gave an overview of the current progress. 
 

142.4 Neil Honnor gave an overview of the history and funding 
arrangements for the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership and how it 
links with initiatives such as Operation Crackdown. 

 
142.5 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 
 

 Raised concerns that the killed and seriously injured figures have 

not fallen. 
 

 Raised concerns regarding the lack of Government funding for road 
safety initiatives nationally. 
 

 Requested that officers speak to other local authorities who have 
been more successful in reducing casualties as nationally the 
reasons for this are not clear. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 

 Welcomed the positive feedback from young people who have 
attended the “Safe Drive, Stay Alive” programme and questioned 
why Highways did not have input when Fire and Rescue Service 

were told not to continue funding it. The Sussex Safer Roads 
Partnership confirmed that they see it as an important piece of 
prevention work.  

 
Resolved – That the Committee:- 

 
1. Requested that officers write to the Government about additional 

funding for road safety. 

 
2. Requested, given the endorsement of the Sussex Safer Roads 

Partnership, that WSCC makes a commitment to fund the “Safe 
Drive, Stay Alive” programme. 

 

143.    Consultation by Transport for the South East on a Draft Transport 
Strategy  

 
143.1 The Committee considered a report by Acting Executive Director 

Place Services and Director of Highways, Transport and Planning 

(copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

143.2 Nicola Hitchcock, Senior Planner, introduced the report with a 
presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes), which 

explained the background to the strategy and that this was the first 
time that West Sussex County Council has been able to comment on 
the detail. Some of the issues were highlighted and that these 

would be covered in the next stage of work that will be undertaken 
with Transport for the South East. 

 
143.3 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 

 
 Welcomed the Strategy and the opportunity to provide feedback. 

 
 Requested that the need for public transport improvements be 

strengthened in conversations with Transport for the South East 

during the next phase of work.  
 

 Requested that the draft response be amended from road and/or 

rail to road and rail on page 95 paragraph 19. 
 

 
Resolved – That the Committee:- 
 

 Endorsed the response with the modifications as discussed.  
 

144.    Business Planning Group Report  
 
144.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business 

Planning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Resolved – That the report be noted. 

 
145.    Appointment to the Business Planning Group  

 

145.1 The Committee noted the vacancy for a member of the 
Conservative group on the Business Planning Group. 

 
145.2 The Committee agreed to the appointment of Mr McDonald.  
 

146.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 

146.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 10 January 2020 
(a copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 

146.2 Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

147.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 5 March 2020 at 

10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. Probable agenda items include: 
 

 Household Waste Recycling Sites  
 Road Space Audit Progress Report 
 Licensing of Tables and Chairs on the Highway 

 Implementation of Highways and Infrastructure 2020/21 Delivery 
Programmes 

 Highways Restructure 
 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the meeting must 

notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 24 February 2020. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.48 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Responses 

Response from Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities  

Agenda item  

 
 

Environment Communities and Fire Select 

Committee recommendations 
(13 January 2020) 

Response  

Road Safety 
Framework 

Progress 

 Requested, given the endorsement of the 
Sussex safer Roads Partnership, that WSCC 

makes a commitment to fund the “Safe 
Drive, Stay Alive” programme. 

A decision was taken last year by the former Cabinet 
Member, Executive Director and Chief Fire Officer, 

that the budget for Safe Drive Stay Alive (SDSA) 
would be reprioritised to respond to other areas of 
greater risk within the Fire and Rescue Service the 

SDSA’s continuation would be dependent upon 
generated income. 

 
To date £20,000 of income has been generated from 
Gatwick Airport which will enable the show to be 

delivered going forwards using a data led risk based 
model.  This will mean that SDSA will be delivered in 

the most cost effective way in areas where there are 
high levels of RTCs involving young drivers. 
 

   

Response from Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure – Mr Roger Elkins  

Agenda item 

 

Environment Communities and Fire Select 

Committee recommendations 
(13 January 2020) 

Response 

Road Safety 
Framework 

Progress  

 Requested that officers write to the 
Government about additional funding for 

road safety 

I have requested that officers draft a request and 
that this is currently being undertaken.  

 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee   

March 2020 

On-street Parking to Support Traffic Management - Update 

Report by Executive Director Place Services and Director of 

Highways, Transport and Planning 

 

Summary 

Providing on-street parking in a well-managed way helps to support local 
businesses, residents and communities. Road Space Audits are now being used to 

identify where there is a need to implement better settlement wide parking 
solutions that support the County Council’s aspirations in terms of economic 
development, improved safety and sustainable transport. 

 
This report provides an update on the progress of the strategic park
[...]
ding plans will be dealt 

with at a scheduled Cabinet meeting and shown in the Plan as strategic budget options. 

For questions contact Helena Cox on 033 022 22533, email helena.cox@westsussex.gov.uk. 

Published: 25 February 2020 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 12

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=413&RD=0&bcr=1
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&DM=0&DS=2&K=0&DR=&V=0
mailto:helena.cox@westsussex.gov.uk


2 

 

Forward Plan Summary 
 

Summary of all forthcoming executive decisions in  
West Sussex Plan priority order 

 

Decision Maker Subject Matter Date 

Director of Highways, 

Transport and 

Planning 

Adur and Worthing Agency Agreement for 

Parking Services 

 

 February 

2020 

 

Director of Highways, 

Transport and 

Planning 

Concessionary Travel Scheme - award of 

bus pass manufacture and administration 

contract 

 February 

2020 

 

Cabinet Member for 

Highways and 

Infrastructure 

Highways and Transport Delivery 

Programmes 2020/21 

 

 February 

2020 

 

Cabinet Member for 

Highways and 

Infrastructure 

Licensing of Tables and Chairs on the 

Highway 

 

 March 2020 

 

Director of Highways, 

Transport and 

Planning 

A29 Realignment Scheme - submission of 

planning application 

 

 May 2020 

 

Cabinet Member for 

Highways and 

Infrastructure 

Review of the Integrated Parking Strategy 

 

 May 2020 

 

Executive Director 

Place Services 

Worthing Community Hub Award of Contract 

 

 February 

2020 

Cabinet Member for 

Environment 

Electric Vehicle Charging Procurement 

 

 March 2020 

 

Cabinet Member for 

Environment 

West Sussex Minerals and Waste 

Development Scheme 2020-2023 

 April 2020 

 

Executive Director 

Place Services 

Award of Contract 
[...]

agreements following an extensive European procurement. The benefits include: 

 

• Competitive dialogue has allowed WMCA to select the best service 

• Local Authority partners don’t need to undertake their own procurement 

• Economies of scale due to a shared service 

• Option for a long-term arrangement 

• Easy and cost-effective upgrade options built in 

 

The Director for Highways, Transport and Planning will be asked to approve the direct 

award of a bus pass manufacture and administration services contract under the West 

Midlands Combined Authority Framework.   

Decision by Matt Davey - Director of Highways, Transport and Planning 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

A Prosperous Place 

Date added 2 September 2019 

Month  February 2020  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure 

Director of Law and Assurance 

Director of Finance and Support Services 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Director of Highways, Transport and Planning, via the 

officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which the 

decision is due to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Nicholas Thomas Tel: 033 022 26718 

Contact Judith Shore Tel: 033 022 26052 

 

 

Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure 

Highways and Transport Delivery Programmes 2020/21 

The Highway and Transport Delivery Programmes identify capital highways infrastructure 

maintenance and transport improvement schemes for delivery during 2020/21 and 

beyond. Capital funding for the Delivery Programmes is predominantly received from the 

Government for roads maintenance (the Local Highway Maintenance Block), and 

transport improvements (the Integrated Transport Block) supported by additional 

funding from developer agreements and contributions. 

 

The indicative forward programmes for Highway Infrastructure Maintenance, Local 

Transport Improvements (LTIP) and Community Highway Sc
[...]
 decision can be made 

to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure, via the 

officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which the 

decision is due to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Miles Davy Tel: 033 022 26688 

Contact Judith Shore Tel: 033 022 26052 

 

 

A Strong, Safe and Sustainable Place 
 

 

Executive Director Place Services 

Worthing Community Hub Award of Contract 

This decision is subject to the approval of the decision by the Cabinet member for Safer, 

Stronger Communities on the Worthing Community Hub to approve the allocation of 

funds and commencement of a procurement process to allow the building works required 

to create a Community Hub in Worthing, based on the agreed detailed designs in the 

building currently known as Worthing Library and to delegate authority to the Executive 

Director of Place Services.  

 

The Executive Director Place Services will be asked to award the contract to the 

successful bidder in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders on Procurement and 

Contracts. 

 

 

Decision by Lee Harris - Executive Director Place Services 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

A  Strong, Safe  and Sustainable Place 

Date added 9 April 2019 

Month  February 2020  

Page 32

Agenda Item 12



9 

 

Consultation/ 

Representations 

 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Executive Director of Place Services, via the author or 

officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which the 

decision is due to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Lesley Sim Tel: 0330 022 24786 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050 

 

 

 

Cabinet Member for Environment 

Electric Vehicle Charging Procurement 

At a meeting of the Cabinet on 3 December 2019, the County Council adopted an 

Electric Vehicle Strategy. This strategy sets out the County Council’s vision for electric 

vehicles across the county, and the
[...]
2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	5 Responses to Recommendations
	6 On-street Parking to Support Traffic Management - Update
	Appendix A

	12 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

5 March 2020 – At a meeting of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman) 

 
Mr Barnard 

Ms Goldsmith, left at 
1.10pm 

Mr McDonald 

Mr R J Oakley 

Mr Quinn 
Mr Waight 

Dr Walsh, left at 3.10pm 

Mrs Millson 

 
Apologies were received from Mr S J Oakley, Mr Baldwin and Lt Col Barton 

 

Absent:  

 

Also in attendance: Mr Elkins 

 

Part I 
 

148.    Declarations of Interest  
 

In accordance with the Code of Conduct the following interests were 
declared: 
 

Mr Barrett-Miles declared a personal interest in Item 5 as a Member of 
Burgess Hill Town Council and as Chairman of the Task and Finish Group. 

 
Dr Walsh declared a personal interest in Item 5 as a Leader of Arun 
District Council as a Member of Littlehampton Town Council. 

 
Mrs Millson declared a personal interest in Item 5 as a Member of the 

North Horsham County Local Committee and as a member of the Task and 
Finish Group. 
 

Ms Goldsmith declared a personal interest in Item 5 as a Member of the 
South Chichester County Local Committee. 

 
Mr Quinn declared a personal interest in Item 5 as a Member of the 
Crawley County Local Committee. 

 
Mr Barnard declared a personal interest in Item 5 as a Member of the 

Chantonbury County Local Committee. 
 

149.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
149.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Committee held on 13 January 

2020 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed by 
the Chairman. 

 

150.    Part II Matters  



 

150.1 The Chairman confirmed that he was minded to have this discussed 
in Part I but with the option of Part II if necessary. 

 

150.2 The Committee agreed. 
 

151.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
151.1 The Committee is asked to note the responses to recommendations 

made at the 13 January 2020 meeting from the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Infrastructure and the Cabinet Member for Fire & 

Rescue and Communities. 
 
151.2 The Committee noted that the response from the Cabinet Member 

for Fire & Rescue and Communities is also being sent to Fire and 
Rescue Scrutiny Committee. 

 
152.    On-street Parking to Support Traffic Management - Update  

 

152.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director Place 
Services and Director of Highways, Transport and Planning (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
 
152.2 The Cabinet Member confirmed that the report’s purpose is to 

update the Committee on the current situation and the factors that 
have affected the original timetable. 

 
152.3 Miles Davy, Parking Manager, introduced the report with a 

presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes), which 
explained that progress had be slower than hoped and outlined 
some of the reasons for this. 

 
152.4 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 
 

 Welcomed the acknowledgement that progress had been slower 

than anticipated. 
 

 Raised concerns about whether there was capacity to deliver all the 

schemes and manage the expectations of the community. Some 
areas are very keen that this is brought in soon to alleviate long 

standing issues. 
 

 Raised concerns that carers and care homes have particular issues 

with this especially as the aim is to care for people in their own 
homes for as long as possible. 
 

 Raised concerns that there would be insufficient enforcement. 
 

 
Resolved – That the Committee 
 

1. Noted the challenges faced to date in delivering the programme, 
and anticipated further slippage in future.  



  

2. All RSA’s should take into account the green agenda and the 
anticipated change in town centre configuration due to the decline 
of the retail sector.  

 
3. There is a need to ensure that carers and care homes are not 

adversely affected by proposals. 
 

4. The proposals need to be more flexible and a phased 

implementation is welcomed to see if it causes displacement. 
 

5. The Cabinet Member should review the whole programme, to 
confirm it remains deliverable (with regard to its resourcing and 
funding, in particular).  

 
6. There needs to be better communications on this, and highways 

policy in general, particularly with district and borough councils. 
 

7. Wants to be reassured that sufficient enforcement will be 

undertaken. 
  

8. Having a Growth Deal in place should advance areas up the 
programme, which should benefit areas such as Littlehampton. 

 

153.    Highways and Transport Delivery Programmes 2020/21  
 

153.1 The Committee received a verbal update from the Director of 
Highways, Transport and Planning. 

 
153.2 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 

 
 Raised concerns that members had not been fully informed of the 

changes. 
 

 Sought clarification on whether the previous service standards were 

being retained particularly around the issue of temporary pothole 
repairs.  
 

 Welcomed that Government is looking into the issue of local roads 
funding and that the Transport Committee stated that 5-year 

funding is required. 
 

Resolved – That the Committee 

 
1. Would like to review the programme in 6 months to check if the 

new approach is working. 

 
2. Would like to request that a Member Day or half day is held to 

ensure that all members up to speed on the new arrangements. 
 

154.    Highways Restructure  

 



154.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways, 

Transport and Planning (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
154.2 Matt Davey, Director of Highways, Transport and Planning, 

introduced the report with a presentation (copy appended to the 
signed minutes), which explained the background to the restructure 

and some of the changes. 
 
154.3 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 
 

 Welcomed the fact that there will be no overall staff reductions 
although were concerned at the reduction in the number of Area 
Highway Managers. 

 
 Welcomed that this restructure will result in an expansion of the 

commercial activity and that there will be a dedicated team to 
monitor the quality of the new contract. 
 

 Raised concerns around the lack of consultation with members. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee- 

 
1. Support the reorganisation with the expectation of obtaining 

feedback from members on how the changes have been 
implemented. 

 

2. Will review in April 2021 unless there are serious problems in the 
meantime. 

 
 

155.    Licensing of Tables and Chairs on the Highway  

 
155.1 The Committee considered a report by Director of Highways, 

Transport and Planning (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
155.2 Mike Thomas, Highways Area Manager introduced the report with a 

presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes), which set out 
the background and the results of the public consultation. 

Representations regarding tables and chairs had been made in the 
past by a number of organisations including the RNIB. 

 

155.3 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 
follow. It: 

 
 Welcomed the policy as it gives clarity to businesses that a licence 

is required and it will ensure that the pavements are safe for all 

users. 
 

 Was disappointed to hear that there were so few responses to the 
consultation from affected businesses. 

 

 Questioned why there were so few licences already in place. 
 



 Requested that the wider issue of licences and obstructions on the 

highway be discussed at a future Business Planning Group. 
 

Resolved – That the Committee:- 

 
1. Supports the policy. 

 

2. Asks the Business Planning Group to review the adequacy of the 
existing policies relating to all obstructions on the highway. 

 
156.    Appointment of new member to Business Planning Group  

 

156.1 The Committee noted the vacancy for a member of the Minority 
group on the Business Planning Group. 

 
156.2 The Committee agreed to the appointment of Mr Quinn.  
 

157.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 

157.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 2 March 2020 (a 
copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 

157.2 The Committee requested that the Review of the Integrated Parking 
Strategy be added to the agenda for next meeting of the Committee 

on 24 June 2020.   
 

158.    Establishment of a Waste Strategy Task and Finish Group  
 
158.1 The Committee agreed to the establishment of a Task and Finish 

Group with the expectation that it would meet in April with no more 
than two meetings. The second meeting if required, would be in 

early May. 
 
158.2 Mr Barnard, Mr Barrett-Miles and Mr McDonald agreed to become 

members and that the opportunity would be made available to 
those members who were unable to attend the Committee today. In 

addition, two volunteers would be sought from the Performance and 
Finance Scrutiny Committee. 

 

159.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 June 2020 at 
10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. Probable agenda items include: 
 

 Environment and Climate Change Strategy 
 Household Waste Recycling Sites 

 Local Flood Risk Management Plan 
 Waste Strategy TFG 
 Waste Strategy 

 BPG Report 
 Approval of Work Programme for 2020/21 

 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the meeting must 
notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 12 June 2020. 



 

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 


